
ORDINANCE NO. 015-15  AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 

require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% 
of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract C12FT101275135 – Nova Bus LFS, a Division of Prevost Car 
(US), Inc. 

 Original Ordinance No. 013-13 
Description: The manufacture and delivery of a minimum of three hundred 
(300) and a maximum of four hundred and fifty (450) low floor, 40 foot, 
accessible, air conditioned, and conventional clean diesel transit buses 
and associated spare parts.  
Change Order No. 1 represents the addition and deletion of various spare 
part items.  
1.  Additions (27 Items) 
     $5,005,041.66 
2. Deletions (7 Items) 
 Credit ($1,173,600.00) 
3. Additional Capital Spares (2 Items) 
 $848,807.58 
4.  Changes at no additional costs (21 Items) 
 $0.00 
5. Credit in lieu of liquidated damages 
 ($850,000) 
Total Change Order No. 1: $3,830,249.24 
Revised Contract Amount: $151,830,249.24 

 
 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage. 
 
APPROVED:                                               PASSED: 
 
 
______________________                                  ____________________ 
            Chairman            Assistant Secretary 
 
       February 11, 2015    February 11, 2015 


